NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

Membership of the National Science Foundation's Office of Inspector Generals Senior Executive Service Performance Review Board

AGENCY: National Science Foundation. **ACTION:** Announcement of Membership of the National Science Foundation's Office of Inspector General Senior Executive Service Performance Review Board.

SUMMARY: This announcement of the membership of the National Science Foundation's Office of Inspector General Senior Executive Service Performance Review Board is made in compliance with 5 U.S.C. 4314(c)(4).

ADDRESSES: Comments should be addressed to Division Director, Division of Human Resource Management, National Science Foundation, Room 15239, 2415 Eisenhower Avenue, Alexandria, VA 22314.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Ms. Dianne Campbell Krieger at the above address or (703) 292–5194.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The membership of the National Science Foundation's Office of Inspector General Senior Executive Service Performance Review Board is as follows:

Three members to be selected from the IG community.

Dated: October 26, 2017. Dianne Campbell Krieger,

Division Director, Division of Human Resource Management. [FR Doc. 2017–23810 Filed 11–15–17; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7555-01-M

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

Business and Operations Advisory Committee; Notice of Meeting

In accordance with Federal Advisory Committee Act (Pub. L. 92–463, as amended), the National Science Foundation (NSF) announces the following meeting:

Name and Committee Code: Business and Operations Advisory Committee (9556).

Date and Time: December 6, 2017; 1:00 p.m. to 5:30 p.m. (EST); December 7, 2017; 8:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. (EST). *Place:* National Science Foundation,

Place: National Science Foundation, 2415 Eisenhower Avenue, Alexandria, Virginia 22314; Rooms E 2020 & E 2030.

Type of Meeting: Open.

Contact Person: Joan Miller, National Science Foundation, 2415 Eisenhower Avenue, Alexandria, VA 22314; (703) 292–8200.

Purpose of Meeting: To provide advice concerning issues related to the

oversight, integrity, development and enhancement of NSF's business operations.

Agenda

Wednesday, December 6, 2017; 1:00 p.m.-5:30 p.m.

Welcome/Introductions; BFA/OIRM/ OLPA/Budget Updates; Subcommittee on NSF's Strengthened Oversight of Large Facility Cost Surveillance; Shared Services: Best Practices and Case Studies; Meeting with Dr. Ferrini-Mundy; Tour of Alexandria Headquarters.

Thursday, December 7, 2017; 8:00 a.m.– 12:00 p.m.

Update: Committee on Equal Opportunities in Science and Engineering; Strategic Coordination of NSF's Participation and Outreach with External Organizations; Modernizing NSF; Results from 2017 Federal Employees Viewpoint Survey and Maximizing Employee Performance; Committee Business/Wrap Up.

Dated: November 13, 2017.

Crystal Robinson,

Committee Management Officer. [FR Doc. 2017–24841 Filed 11–15–17; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7555–01–P

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

Membership of National Science Foundation's Senior Executive Service Performance Review Board

AGENCY: National Science Foundation.

ACTION: Announcement of Membership of the National Science Foundation's Senior Executive Service Performance Review Board.

SUMMARY: This announcement of the membership of the National Science Foundation's Senior Executive Service Performance Review Board is made in compliance with 5 U.S.C. 4314(c)(4).

ADDRESSES: Comments should be addressed to Division Director, Division of Human Resource Management, National Science Foundation, Room 15239, 2415 Eisenhower Avenue, Alexandria, VA 22314.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Ms. Dianne Campbell Krieger at the above address or (703) 292–5194.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The membership of the National Science Foundation's Senior Executive Service Performance Review Board is as follows:

Joan Ferrini-Mundy, Chief Operating Officer, Chairperson

- Dorothy Aronson, Acting CIO and Division Director, Division of Information Systems
- Suzanne C. Iacono, Office Head, Office of Integrative Activities
- Sylvia M. James, Acting Deputy Assistant Director, Directorate for Education and Human Resources
- Denise Caldwell, Division Director, Division of Physics
- Michael Wetklow, Deputy CFO and Division Director, Budget Division
- Joanne Tornow, Head, Office of Information and Resource Management and Chief Human Capital Officer
- Dianne Campbell Krieger, Division Director, Division of Human Resource Management and PRB Executive Secretary

Dated: October 26, 2017.

Dianne Campbell Krieger,

Division Director, Division of Human Resource Management. [FR Doc. 2017–23812 Filed 11–15–17; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7555–01–M

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

Notice of Permit Applications Received Under the Antarctic Conservation Act of 1978

AGENCY: National Science Foundation. **ACTION:** Notice of permit applications received.

SUMMARY: The National Science Foundation (NSF) is required to publish a notice of permit applications received to conduct activities regulated under the Antarctic Conservation Act of 1978. NSF has published regulations under the Antarctic Conservation Act in the Code of Federal Regulations. This is the required notice of permit applications received.

DATES: Interested parties are invited to submit written data, comments, or views with respect to this permit application by December 18, 2017. This application may be inspected by interested parties at the Permit Office, address below.

ADDRESSES: Comments should be addressed to Permit Office, Office of Polar Programs, National Science Foundation, 2415 Eisenhower Avenue, Alexandria, Virginia 22314.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Nature McGinn, ACA Permit Officer, at the above address, 703–292–8030, or *ACApermits@nsf.gov.*

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The National Science Foundation, as directed by the Antarctic Conservation Act of 1978 (Pub. L. 95–541, 45 CFR